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TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED £019. 01t & e4s coms, ¢
Seventeenth Street Plaza - Suite 2000 o
1225 -17th Street (303) 298-9595
A Denver, Colorado 80202 Telex 45670
e e

00213162

State of Colorado

0il and Gas Commission

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Attn: Ed DiMatteo Re: State #2-16, SWD Application
: NE/4 Sec. 1l6-T6N-ROOW
Moffatt County, Colorado

Dear Mr. DiMatteo:

Please withdraw the above-referenced saltwater disposal application
submitted on September 11, 1985. Also, please cancel the hearing
scheduled for Monday, October 21, 1985.

This will serve as a follow-up to the phone conversation of October 16,
1985 which formally requested the cancellations.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Cordially,
TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED

- Jeah M. Muse - ;u
Production Supervisor

JMM/ jm
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L0LO. OIL & GAS GORG. COMM.

State of Colorado

0il & Gas Commission

Suite 380, 1580 Logan Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: State #2-16
Moffat County, Colorado

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to notify you that I strongly protest the completion
of the well in Section 16 Township 6 North Range-90 in Moffat County,

Colorado by Trend Exploration Limited for use as a saltwater disposal
unit.

There are several springs in this same area where seven different
families get the water for their homes. I strongly believe that no

one can guarentee these people that their water supplies are not in
jeopardy.

I do not believe in doing anything that might damage another
Person or their property and I will do all I possibly can to prevent
this disposal unit.

Sincerely, )
Ngifs J/Z//é_;r//f&.,\[a:ux

Mike Voloshin

P, 0. Box 981

Craig, Colorado 81626
Ph. 824-6284



ﬁua':ié,’;gh,_‘.’
COLD. OL & GAS CONS. Cort,
John F. Ashbaugh
Box 398
Cra,ig. Co, 81626
9-26-85

Bill Smith

state of Co 0il and Gas Comn.
Suite 380

1580 Logan 3t.

LDenver, Co. 80203

Dear Mr. Smith:

de are writting this letter in rrotest of Trend Exploration ;imited
plans to complete State Well # 2-16 located in Sec 16, T 6N, R 90w,
as a salt water disposal unit.

Our reason for this protest is that we are concerned about the
possibility of salt water being pumped into this well and getting
intermixed into our water supply. We have an excellent spring
1ocated_approximately one mile NorthEast of this well located in
Sec 10, T 6N, R 904. Znclosed is a copy of a Quad Map for your

convenience to show the close approximation of our spring and State

Sincerely,

John F. Ashbaugh ‘
— nna M, Ashbaugh
CJorma, M @ellbogsA
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DISPOSAL APPLICATION REVIEW

Operator | rend F_xb\o(‘a—\\'oh Field Bu(‘ — an..‘Q
Date Received Se,c‘)"r W\ \ag< ‘Well Statve 2 -\
e i wells within % mi.
(O Water wells in area Depth

List of owners and surface owners
Notice to landowners and offsets

Electric logs submitted YV OCTT 2>, \9\

k|

Bond Log _ Lo\ cuw Cement top
Injection Zone - RO(CLDOS&
__ Water Quality Injection zc;ne TDS
P Soﬁrce and Injection Water Quality
Well Name Formation TDS
Noland # ( Nobrtara, G, 524 mafe.
___\{ Maximum per day injected Minimum per day injected
IR =0
Anticipated injection pressure 10O - A eo ‘Pb’(
__1 Frac gradient or pressure il De e e suctace
Completion Type: WMiectNon {pressae O >S50

A tubing-packer dual completion* casing disposal
. disposes down tubing - produces up casing

* disposes down casing - produces up tubing

i two tubing strings

Injected thru: perforations open hole
\/ Stimulation Program Erac acid >( none
Casing Pressure Test tested tol I INIRNC e SV = YensepSi-

Form 4 requesting approval \CoO fsy
Copy of application delivered to CDWR Date

WELL BORE DATA ON REVERSE SIDE

.__.__—._—.—__-_.___——-_.——_—....—__.___—_—-.-_—__———-——.-————_—_——q————__-...—_—_._....___.——_-—u—.....-—_._—__

Application needs the following for approval:

CBL or Logs CDWR review €A 4o addcess
| =5 L e
. Porm 4 Bl @Q;{geﬁp ﬁ\_qsﬁp_{
v Water analysis (formation) : need ("’S gkgwmﬁ W\\ewq\ pluss
Water analysis (injection) From cuee 4o o (o¢oco?
— Other on 4te Qlax, didnt <0ec . tdo e m'g}e(‘q\ ¢

. Other soelate c\awneés ale \n Seg, q( “‘W?Teg‘ih;hgh?@ ;53‘)
Soulte WeM\ s =S S _
—hrowing Al e & BockeC weedl Sunlace™ M L

weon £otm =0 —\—I:QL{ Dy in eyal Fom  4420- 4700 vek vecF cecord

=L S BN -1

i
4

’

Bk e oy e s e e e == - CC\‘: \‘SQ— SL\r\Q W\O{\(___




WELL BORE DATA

Size Depth Cemented with
Surface casing Q5/8 UL Q< SXs
Intermediate casing g SXs
Production casing T ' (DR \ RS SXS
Liner Y top LS O Nowe  sxs

btm 2\ IES
Tubing

Packer set at & 550
Perforations G443 to Yo
HSDOLGe 1168

PBTD
TD

e e e e e e e e R o e o o o o o o o o s S e s i s s e o e s Sy S, S S 9 e Sl e S e e s . i i i o s s i o e e i

Formation Record

Formation Name 7 ~ Top
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TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED R
Seventeenth Street Plaza - Suite 2000 SF P I 7 73 A
1225 -17th Street (303) 298-9505
Denver, Colorado 80202 Coto. oy &y 45670
s ] Lg‘ﬂgf& C&'ﬁ_‘_”}f,ﬂ

September 9, 1985

State of Colorado
0il and Gas Commission

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Attn: Ed DiMatteo

Re State $2-16

Moffat County, CO

Dear Mr.DiMatteo:

Attached is our application for authorization to dispose of
fluids in the Trend State #2-16 well. The well is located in the
NE/4 of Sec. 16-T6N-R90W, Moffatt County, Colorado.

. You will find the following attachments to complete our applica-
tion:

1. Location plat with the location of all oil, gas,
abandoned, and dry holes of public record. This
plat will also show domestic and irrigation wells
within one-quarter mile radius.

2.  The name, description and depth of the formation
into which the water is to be injected.

3. Dual induction log.

4. Descrition of casing, schematic drawing, and description
of the proposed or cement jobs already in place.

5. A statement specifying the source water to be injected
and an analysis of this water.

6. Estimated quantities of daily injection and anticipated
injection pressure.

7. Names and addresses of persons notified by certified
mail of the planned operations and a copy of the letter.

8. Salt water conversion procedures.



Page 2
State of Colorado
Salt Water Disposal Application

9. Geological paper on Buck Peak by Kenneth F. Cummings.

I trust this information will be sufficient, but if not, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Cordially,
TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED

’ / . /
A A

Richard D. Griffis
Petroleum Engineer

RDG/jmm

attachments
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STATE 2-16 oy zc,.

Disposal Application
Item A-1

Attached is a plat showing location of disposal well and the
location of all oil and gas wells, abandoned wells and dry holes
of public record and names of owners of public record including
surface owners within one-quarter mile of proposed disposal well.
This plat also shows 1location and depth of domestic and
irrigation wells of public record within one-quarter mile of
proposed disposal well and a copy of plans and specifications for
the system and its appurtenances.

Item A-2

The proposed injection interval is from 4,430' to 4,700' KB,
as seen on the attached Gearhart Dual Induction Laterolog dated
10/22/84. This is the Morapos member of the Mancos shale. See
the attached paper "Buck Peak Field, Moffat County, Colorado" by
Kenneth F. Cummings for geological description of the Morapos
zone and stratigraphic description for the area.

Item A-3

As mentioned in Item A-2, a Gearhart Dual Induction
Laterolog is attached.

A bond log shall be run over this interval, as outlined in
the planned remedial work prognosis.
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Item A-4 ia&SCﬂN&G@M
Well Bore Description:
0 - 446" 12 1/4" hole
446" - 6,838! 8 3/4" hole
6,838"' - 8,191" 6 1/8" hole
Casing Program:
0 - 442" 9 5/8" 36# J-55 ST&C
0= 6,838"' 7" 23# N-80 ST&C
¢ 0 - 8,175" 4 1/2" 11.6# K-55 LT&C
w

Cement Program:

9 5/8" - cemented with 15 bbls preflush 95 sxs pacesetter
lite + 6% gel, 10#/sx Hi-Seal, 3% CaCljy-

7% - cemented with 135 sxs TXI liteweight + 10#/sx Hi-
Seal + 5% CF»p-
4 1/2" - liner not cemented.
Item A-5

The water to be disposed of in this well will be from the
Niobrara formation. Trend operates 5 producing wells in Craig
airport area, all produce from the Niobrara. The Noland #1 will

be the primary source with + 300 BWPD. Attached is a water
analysis for this well.

reserve pit, as we plan to pump this pit and then restore the
Sﬁ. pit.
...\ %&'
™

4

\(j\ Also analysis are included from the fluids in the State 2- lf;i(

Item A-6

At this time, no stimulation is planned. Once the Morapos
zone has been perforated an injectivity test will be run.
Stimulation requirements will be based on the results of the
test. '
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Item A-7 . sl
w“'&g!i&sﬁf‘ﬁﬁa,‘

The injection rates should range between 300 - 1,000 BWPD. " ((h,
The anticipated injection pressure is 700 psig with a maximum
surface injection pressure of 1,200 psig. The zone is predicted
to have a normal fracture gradient of .7 psi/ft or a fracturing

pressure of 3,100 psi.
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BUCK PEAK FIELD, kR
MOFFAT COUNTY, COLORADO

Kenneith F. Cummings

Maico Refineries, Inc.. Denver, Colorado

LOCATION

The Buck Peak oil field is located on the southeust
eng of the Breeze anticlinal trend in T. 6 N.LRO9D W,
Moffat County, Colorado. The field is seven miles south-
east of the town of Craig, Colorado. the county seat of
Mofiat County.

Surface elevations range from 7100 feet 10 7000 feet.

The structure is Jocated on the south end of the
Washakie basin. locaily referred to as the Sand Wash
basin.

HISTORY

The Breeze unticlinal trend has been mapped and
eferred te in published matarial for some tume. Three
. separate closures are located on this trend, numely Craig
dome on the nerthwest end of the siructure, Breeze dome,
end Buck Pesk on the southeas: end. The mos: recent
publication which refers to the Buck Peuk anticline is
USGS Bullatin 1027-D. “Geology and Mineral Fuels of

ffat Counties, Colorado,” by Bass,

=y

parts of Rouir and Moffat
Eby and Campbell.

The Ohic Ol Compuny discovered
Dome in 1932. The wall iocated in sec. O T,
91 W., was compieted for eleven miilion cubic feet gas
per day from a sand in the upper part of the Mancos
formation. The field was abundoned in 1940, Continenta
Oil Company has recently drilled o wells on the struc-
ture. Shows were reported in the Niobrara formation.
One well, the No. 1 Yost in sec. 10, T. 6 N, R, 9] W..
was plugged and abandoned afier the casing collapsed.
The most recent well, the No. 1 Eberle. sec, 9. T. 6 N.,
R. 91 W._ was piugeed and abandoned after repeated pro-
.Guction tests failed 10 estabiish commercial production in
the Niobrara.

gas on Craig
6 N. R

The original well on Buck Peak was spudded on
August 16, 1956. This well. the Maico Refineries, Inc..
No. 1 Charles Kowach located in the NW NW sec. 25,
T 6N,R. 90 W., was a discovery in the following zones:

1. Trout Creek Sand—gas at 1850 feet.

2. Morapos Sand—gas at 3972 feet.

3. Buck Peak-Niobrara fractured shale interval—
oil at 6390 feer.

4. Shinarump—oil at 9292 feer.

5. Weber—oil at 10,074 feet.

The well was originally completed in the Shinarump
which rapidly went 1o water. During the summer of 1957,
the No. Kowach was deepened from 9501 feet in the
Moenkopi to 10,200 feet and completed as a flowing oil

102

well from the Weber. Water incroached rapidly and the
well was plugged back to the Buck Peak-Niobrara frac-
tured shale interval. The No. 1 Kowach is currently pro-
ducing from this interval.

To date four oil wells have been completed in the
Buck Peak-Niobrara interval and one well is in the proc-
ess of compietion.

One dry hole has been drilled through the Niobrara
and one well was plugged and abandoned after penetrat-
ing the Morapos sand.

Development of the fractured shaie reservoir is on
80-acre spacing.

STRUCTURE

The Buck Peak unticline is u separate closure on the
southeust end of the Breeze Anticlinal trend. From strari-
grahic test information it was found that « graben existed
which trends in the NW-SE direction. This graben is
shown on the accompanying structural map.

Undoubrediy muny other fuults exist that have not
vet been mapped in the subsurface. With continued de-
velopment drilling. some of these obscure faults muy be
uncovered.

The highest structurally producing well on Buck Peak
s the No. 2 Kowach in the SE NW szc. 25 1. 6 N R,
90 W. The Jowest structurul well drilled 1o date is the
No. 1 Paujovich in the NW SW sec. 24. T. 6 N. R. 90 W,
This well is in the process of being completed.

STRATIGRAPHY

Surface beds are mainly the Williams Fork forma-
tion of the Mesaverde group (Cretaceous}. In one local-
ity. appreximately one-half mile south of the No. ]
Kowach, there is a small exposure of possible Lewis shale.
Many boulders of Tertiary basalt are scattered over the
structure.  Surface exposures are sparse and vegetation
is heavy.

Listed below is the generalized lithology and thick-
ness of beds as taken from the No. 1 Kowach NW NW
sec. 25, T. 6 N., R. 90 W.

The Buck Peak zone as referred to in this report is
an electric log correlation interval immediately above the
Niobrara member of the Mancos shale. This zone bas
been previously reported to the scouting services as the
Tow Creek zone. This is a misnomer since the Tow Creek
is the basal sand member of the Mesaverds group. As
such, the writer wishes to correct this mistake and refer
to this mapping horizon and electric log interval from
now on as the Buck Peak zone,
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R.ESERVO (R CHARACTERISTICS
AND PRODUCTION

The Buck Peak oil field produces from fractured
shale. As such, no attempt to calculute the reserves of this
fieid has been made. The amounr of effective pay in euch
well ulso remains a mystery.

The productng wells drilled in the Buck Peak field all
exhibit SP deveiopment on the electric log opposite zones
that produced oil or a drill stem test. As such, zones of
SP development are interpreted as possible zones of
production. This analogy has held true in the field to
date. The electric log of the only dry hole drilled in the
field. the No. | Monterey State NW NE sec. 36, T. 6 N,
R. %0 W., had no SP development and the shale did not
vield oil on test. ‘

Since the No. | Paulovich NW SW sec. 24, T. 6 N..
R. 90 W., was driiled in with crude, no SP log was run.
In this case. the Sonic Log is being used to determine
zenes of fracture development.

) The Sonic Log was first run on the No. | Veloshin NW
‘\_E sec. 25, T. 6 N, R. 90 W._, through the Buck Peak-
Niobrara interval. Several zones of cycle skipping were
noted which were associated with SP development, sam-
ple shows, and gas kicks on the mud logger. The No. 1
}«’oloshin is the best producing well in the field. This well
1S the only current producing well that has the whole Buck
Peak-Niobrara interval open to the well bore. Prior to
the drilling of the No. 1 Voloshin the practice was to
open upproximately 300 to 400 feet of the productive
interval. The No. | Voloshin has more than 1200 feet
open.

Cummuladve oil production through December 31,
1938 ror the following formations is as follows:

Cumulative Oil
formarion Through Decemaer 31, 1958 Graviry .

Muancos. Buck Peuk-

Nivbrara interval 136.240) Burrels 41 -
YWeber 3,119 Barrels 438°
Shinarump 53249 Barrels 39° 2z

COMYLETION PRACTICES

The wells are penetrated to the approximate top of
the Buck Peak zone with a 9-inch hole. Electric and
Micrologs are run and 7-inch casing is set. After the
setting of the intermediate string the well is driled in
with a 6%:-inch bit with approximurely 209% oil added
to the mud. The entire Buck Peak-Nicbrura interval is
opened. Eiectric, Micro and Sonic Logs are run. A five
and one-half inch slotted liner, 24 siots per foot, is hung
in the 7-inch casing. The well is then sand oil fracted
using as much as 140,000 tbs. of sand and 60.000 gals.
of gelled lease crude with an injection rate of 60 BOPM.

One well, the No. 1 Paulovich, NW SW sec. 24, T.
6 N, R. 90 W., has been driiled in using lease crude
instead of mud. The effect of crude on the formation has
not as yet been determined. This well is still in the
process of being completed.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The writer wishes to thank Malco Refineries, Inc.
for permission to pubiish this puper.



Thitkness Depth
System Formation No. 1 Kowoch Ne. T Kowoch
Cretaceous Williams Fork 1682 Surchc io 1682
Ileg 1 348 1682-3030
Mancos 4760 '3030-7790
Morapos 152 3932-4084
member
a
Buck Peak 289 0356-6645
“zone
Niobrara 90= 6645-7330)
Carlile 240 7550-7790
Frontier 110 779G-7900
Mowrv 343 7900-8243
Dakota 65 8243-8305
Fuson 30 8308-8338
Lakota 54 £338-5302
Jurassic Morrison 384 §392-8775
Curtis 56 8776G-8832
Entrada 11¢ E832-804¢
Triassic Chinle 344 8948-9292
Shinarump 68 9202-9360
Moenkopi 587 9360-9947
Permian Phozphoria 127 9947-10072
Pennsylvanian Weber ? 100742

Choracrer

104

VUL G7T P e emes
Sandstones, shales and numerous fodl ‘beds UKS, Cﬂ,égﬁ;{
Sandstones, shales and few thin coal beds. Trout
Creek sand member at top carried gas.

Shale, dark gray to black. marine, carbonaceous
in part, calcareous. Sand lenses in upper 1000
feet.

Sandstone, gray-white, medium- to coarse-grained,
glauconitic. carries gas. Locally developed in
three benches.

Shale. gray-black, carbonuceous, slightly calcar-
eous. Beginning of productive zone. Caicite crys-
tals with inter-crystalline porosity holding frac-
tures open, containing oil. Produces ojl.

Shale, gray-black, carbonaceous, more calcareous,
speckled. Fractured, with calcite und aragonite
crystais. Fractures contain oil. Few thin zones of
limestone. Produces oil.

Shale, gray-black, carbonaceous, slightlv calcar-
tous.

Sundstore. grav-white, fine- 1o medium-grained,
micuceous, very calcareous  with interbecded
shales and siltstones.

Shale, grav-bluck. very slightly calecarcous, ben-
toniuc.

Sanastone. white, fine- to medium-grained, fair

sOTting.

Shale, grav-green, Waxy appearance. hard sili-
ceous,

Sandsione. white, medium- t0o  coarse-grained.
Abundan: cher:.

Varicolored. grav-green. red-brown. shales. bufl

to white sands, and limestones.

Sandstone, white, with green tint. medium-grained.
calcareous, giauconitic.

Sandstone, white, fine- 10 medium-grained, well
sorted, siightly friable 10 hard.

Silistone, red-brown, slightly calcareous, mica- _
Ceous in part. ]

Sandsione, conglomerate, with dead oil stain.
Two benches separated by purple and red-brown
shale. Produced oi] for short lime.

Siltstone and shale, red-brown, micaceous, with 1
thin red sand lenses and some sucrosic gypsum.

Dolomite, dark gray, sandy, dense, with white
cryvstalline anhvdrite inclusions. Some sandstone,
siltstone and shale.

o b

Sandstone, gray-gray white, fine- t0 medium-
grained, poorly sorted, dolomitic, fractured and
gray-green silicecus, dolomitic shale. Produced
oil for short perjod. 1
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g&cﬁnofogy -£agozato’ly: Dne. 000 e 0o CoRti

Evanston, Wyoming

Company: TREND EXPLORATION
Attention: MR. RICHARD GRIFFIS
State: COLORADO

Field: BUCK PEAK

Lease:

789-1157

Sample Point: PIT MUD

DISSOLVED SOLIDS
CATIONS

Sodium, Na
Potassium, K
Calcium, Ca
Magnesium, Mg

ANIONS

Sulfate, so04
Chloride, C1
Carbonate, CO3
Bicarbonate, HCO3

Total dissolved solids

mg/L

1000
116
79

750
586

36
573

2853

REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS:

cc: MR. DALE GRIFFIN

TECHNOLOGY \LABORATORY,

Techni-Lab g«’fCEfy’Fg

Na
Ca
Mg

Fe

Casper, Wyoming

FBO-AG83 AUG 2 9 1345

FRODUCTION nEp

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Received: 8/23/85

Date Sampled:

County: MOFFAT
Formation:

Well number: STATE 2-16
Lab Number: 858-1E

OTHER PROPERTIES

pH 8.56
Resistivity (ohm-meters)é68F .29

WATER PATTERN - me/l

LOGARITHMIC
* |* Ccl
* * HCO3
* * S04
l CO3
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g&cﬁno[ogy laﬁomto*zy, Dhe. SEP111855

Techni-Lab i DD A0S Ao
Evanston, Wyoming . Casper, Wyoming CoLO, CiL & €4S (REERY GOk,

7891157 - 266-4683

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: TREND EXPLORATION Date Received: 8/23/85

Attention: MR. RICHARD GRIFFIS Date Sampled:

State: COLORADO County: MOFFAT

Field: BUCK PEAK Formation:

Leases: Well number: STATE 2-16

Sample Point: PIT WATER Lab Number: 858-2E
- DISSOLVED SOLIDS OTHER PROPERTIES

CATIONS mg/L

Sodium, Na 1460 pH 8:21
Potassium, K 140 Resistivity (ohm-meters)68F 1.90
Calcium, Ca 189

Magnesium, Mg 43

ANIONS WATER PATTERN - me/l

Sulfate, S04 1300 LOGARITHMIC

Chloride, C1 1076

Carbonate, CO3 30 Na % * Cl
Bicarbonate, HCO3 878

Ca * * HCO3
Total dissolved solids 4671 Mg % * S04
Fe- * CO3

b

REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS :

cc: MR. DALE GRIFFIN

(e, Maddes

TECHNOL(@Y LABORATORY, (15(:.
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g&cgno[ogy _Eago’tafo'cy, ﬂrzc. el 3 05

Techni-Lab s pin
Evanstou Wyoming Casper, Wyoming G@m e” & 34 :u.\.. N bg,n i,
789-1157 266-4683

WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: TREND EXPLORATION Date Received: 8/23/85

Attention: MR. RICHARD GRIFFIS Date Sampled:

State: COLORADO County: MOFFAT

Field: BUCK PEAK Formation:

Lease:; Well number: NOLAND #1

Sample Point: PRODUCED WATER Lab Number: 858-3E

DISSOLVED SOLIDS - OTHER PROPERTIES

CATIONS i mg/L

Sodium, Na 15000 pH 6.73

~Potassium, K , 135 Resistivity (ohm-meters)é68F « 20

Calcium, Ca 1265

Magnesium, Mg 167

ANIONS WATER PATTERN - me/1l

Sulfate, S04 0 LOGARITHMIC

Chloride, cC1 24698

Carbonate, 03 0 Na * * Cl

Bicarbonate, HCO3 525

Total dissolved solids 41524 Mg * * S04
Fe * Cco3

{
REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS :

¢c: MR. DALE GRIFFIN

(e Madduic

TECHNOLO%{)LABORATORY .
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STATE 2-16 SEP111985
Moffat County, Colorado GOLG. CIL & GAS cons. coni

Salt Water Disposal Conversion Prognosis

MIRU Service Rig.

TOH with 2 3/8", 8rd, 6.5% tubing.

Set CIBP at + 6,540'. Dump 25 sx cement on top.

TOH with tubing.

Run CBL/GR from + 6,540' to.TOC (est. TOC 5,000').

a) Determine what if any cement exists across the interval
from 4,430' - 4,700'. Take remedial steps required to
have cement at least 500' above interval (+ 3,900').

Pressure test casing to 1,000 psig.

Perforate 4,432' to 4,460' with 2 JSPF and 4,500' - 4,518
with 2 JSPF.

Set retrievable packer at + 4,350'. Perform injectivity
test. Determine if stimulation is required and perform if
necessary.

TOH with tubing.

Set injection packer at + 4,350'. String into tubing. ND
BOP, NU wellhead , begin displacing fluid.

Release rig.
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TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED :
Seventeenth Siregt Plaza - Suite 2000 wi@' @i’i {"‘ u“:’ Cﬂﬁ:u 2R Vo

1225 -17th Street (303) 298-9535
Denver, Colorado 80202 Telex 45670
Aucust 22, 1985

State of Colorado

0il & Gas Commission

Suite 280, 1580 Logan Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

Mr. Mike Voloshin

Mr. Charles Voloshin
Box 922

Craig, Colorzdo 81626

Al

Re: State #2-16
Moffatt County, Colorado i
/4
Dear Birss
Trenc Explicraticn has previcuslv drilled the above referenced
well. Qur efforts to complete this as a procucing property have
‘failed, and it is now our inten*ion to ccmplete the well as a
saltwater disposal unit.
For your information, I have attached a copy of the propcsed
operation which is reguirec by the 0il and Gas Commissinn of the
State of Coloradoc and a cocy of the following regulations. A
public hearing on the authorization of the proposed operaticn may
be reguired by the Commicsion. Any person who would be adversely
affected or aggrieved by the authorization of an undesrground
Cisposal operaiion may reguest a public nearing on the proposed
authorization by fiiing with the Commission a written reguest for
such a hearing within 15-days after the notice of application has
been mailed or delivered in compliance with the rules and
regulations for applicaticn. The Commission shall hold such a
hearing if it finds, based upon such reguest(s), a significant
degree of public interest in a hearing. Such hearings shall be
conducteé in accord with the requirements of C.R.85. 1973, 34=60~
108, as amended.

I trust this information will be sufficient for your needs, at
this time, but if not, please contact me at (303) 298-9595 and I
will be happy to answer any guestions you might have.

Cordially,
TREND RESOURCES LIMITED

’

. - -
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7 ‘ r | £ -

[ S B -

Jean M. Muse
Production Supervisor
JMM/Jm

enclosures



RICHARD D. LAMM

Governor

JERIS A. DANIELSON
State Engineer

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER Re Ceyy
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 0 Ep
1313 Sherman Street-Room 818 0'7. 7 ?9 i,
Denver, Colorado 80203 00,{@ 0 . 83

(303) 866-3581

October 2, 1985

Mr. Ed DiMatteo

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building, Room 388

1580 Logan Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Ed:

With respect to an application to convert State #2-16 well in the NE1/4,

NE1/4, Section 16, Township 6 North, Range 90 West, Moffat County, to an
injection well we have the following comments;:

Known and potential aquifers in the area are all surficial deposits, and
sandstones of the Williams Fork and Iles Formations. Most of the
fresh-water yielding surficial deposits of the area are confined to the
area within the floodpTain of the Yampa River. Water wells utilizing
these surficial deposits are generally less than 50 feet in depth.
Sandstones of the underlying Williams Fork Formation yield water to many
wells in the region. Well depths range from about 100 feet to generally
less than 500 feet. One well in section 20 is 777 feet deep. We have no
records of the quality of water from this well. Note that the Williams
Fork extends to a depth of 2000 feet in 1-16 state well. The Iles
Formation extends to a depth of about 3180 feet in 1-16 state. Even
though depths are excessive and the Iles is known to yield petroleum
products in some areas we must consider it as a potential aquifer until
proven otherwise,

The accompanying map shows that surface drainage from the site is toward

the floodplain of the Yampa River; about one half mile toward the northwest,
note the Tocation of wells in the area.



Mr. Ed DiMatteo Op £p
October 2, 1985 Irs .
0P 90
905’1@,&%
‘u:gil‘?‘gw”

91. i e
The complex system of sandstones in the Williams Fork and Iles Formations L*@hﬁa

indicates that you should treat the application with caution. Even with 442
feet of cemented surface casing.

If you have any questions please contact me.

Very tr%;;:?Furs,
OI'Q—&A_

“John C. Romero
Supervising Water Resources Engineer

Enclosures

JCR:pdt/5867H



COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

‘ "‘ I ¥
Waqy, o M
1580 Logan St., suite 380 & gge 00T

Denver, Colorado 80203 %H
MEMO

T-17-§57

To: Division of Water Resources

From: Loy Koobloins + Underground Injection Control Program
Subject: Need for Hydrologic Information

The 0il and Gas Conservation Commission has recei{red
an application for an injelction well to be located;

¥ % Np NE_ : Section Vi + Township (G N] + Range CIOL,\J

Mﬂ«s;‘é‘\_% County.

1) Well name  Sipl\ %) Field " e Peax

2) Injection Zone Mocapos

3) Depth of Injection Interval U2 to 4/%"]8)

4) Proposed Injection Pressure 1c0 - 1200 psi

5) Frac Gradient or Pressure O,

6) Quantity of Fluid to be Injected B00 ~ o bbl/day
7) TDS of Fluid to be Injected L sa4d ppm

8) TDS of Injection Zone Fluid 4o | Acd€denn ) ppm
i

Would you please furnish us with the name and depth of
any aquifer in the area that is a known or potential fresh water
strata. We would also like a list of the wells within one-half
mile of this location. Any other information with regard to

distance to streams, ditches or outcrops would be very helpful.

Thank you

Q0.




TREND EXPLORATION LIMITED

Fala 1Y

Seventeenth Street Plaza - Suite 2000 YOLG. UIL & GAS Cong. CoMM,
1226 -17th Street (303) 298-9595
Denver, Colorado 80202 Telex 45670

August 22, 1985

State of Colorado

O0il & Gas Commission

Suite 380, 1580 Logan Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

Mr. Mike Voloshin

Mr. Charles Voloshin
Box 981

Craig, Colorado 81626

Re: State #2-16
Moffatt County, Colorado

Dear Sirs:

Trend Exploration has previously drilled the above referenced
well. Our efforts to complete this as a producing property have
failed, and it is now our intention to complete the well as a
saltwater disposal unit.

For your information, I have attached a copy of the proposed
operation which is required by the 0il and Gas Commission of the
State of Colorado and a copy of the following regulations. A
public hearing on the authorization of the proposed operation may
be required by the Commission. Any person who would be adversely
affected or aggrieved by the authorization of an underground
disposal operation may request a public hearing on the proposed
authorization by filing with the Commission a written request for
such a hearing within 15-days after the notice of application has
been mailed or delivered in compliance with the rules and
regulations for application. The Commission shall hold such a
hearing if it finds, based upon such request(s), a significant
degree of public interest in a hearing. Such hearings shall be
conducted in accord with the requirements of C.R.S. 1973, 34-60-
108, as amended.

I trust this information will be sufficient for your needs, at
this time, but if not, please contact me at (303) 298-9595 and I
will be happy to answer any questions you might have.

Cordially,
TREND RESOURCES LIMITED

/ Jean M. Muse
Pyoduction Supervisor

JMM/ jm
enclosures

cc: file
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W (7)) The estimated minimum and maximum amoqwul

"l water to be injected daily with anticipat@éﬁgﬂscﬁﬂ'& CoMM

" injection pressures and known or calculated
fracturing pressure of the disposal formation.

AT“(B) The names and addresses of those persons

{ notified by the applicant, as required by
paragraph (d) of this rule.

. (b) Application may be made to include the use of more

than one (1) disposal well on the same lease, or on more than
cne lease. Wherever feasible and applicable, the application
should contemplate a coordinated plan for the whole field.

(c) The designated operator of a unitized or cooperative
Project shall execute the application.

_ ' (@) ; Notice of the application shall be given by the

( applicant by registered or certified mail, or by delivering a
copy of the application to each owner of record, including each
surface owner within one-quarter mile of the Proposed well or
wells, Such notice shall be mailed to, or filed with the
Commission, and the applicant shall certify that notice by
registered or certified mail, or by delivery to each of the
reguired owners of record including surface owners has been
accomplished. The notice shall describe the proposed operation
and shall state that a public hearing on the authorization of
the proposed operation may be required before the Commission.
The notice shall also state that additional information on the
operation for which authorization has been applied may be
obtained at the Commission office.

(e) Any person who would be adversely affected or
aggrieved by the authorization of an underground disposal
operation may reguest a public hearing on the proposed
authorization by filing with the Commission a written reguest
for such a hearing within 15-days after the notice of
application has been mailed or delivered in compliance with
paragraph (d). The Commission shall hold such a hearing if it
finds, based upon such request(s), a significant degree of
public interest in a hearing. Such hearings shall be conducted
in accord with the requirements of C.R.S. 1973, 34-60-108, as
amended

327. MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING
(a) For the purpose of this rule, a mechanical integrity
test of an injection well is a test designed to determine if-:

(1) there is a significant leak in the casing,
tubing, or packer of the well, and
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A& 2 71985
CG0LO. OIL & GAS cons. comm,

STATE 2-16
Moffat County, Colorado

Salt Water Disposal Conversion Prognosis

MIRU Service Rig.

TOH with 2 3/8", 8rd, 6.54 tubing.

Set CIBP at + 6,540'. Dump 25 sx cement on top.

TOH with tubing.

Run CBL/GR from + 6,540' to TOC (est. TOC 5,000').

a) Determine what if any cement exists across the interval
from 4,430 - 4,700'. Take remedial steps required to
have cement at least 500' azbove interval {(+ 3,900").

Pressure test casing to 1,000 psig.

Perforate 4,432' to 4,460' with 2 JSPF and 4,500' - 4,518°
with 2 JSpPr.

Set retrievable packer at + 4,350'. Perform injectivity
test. Determine if stimulation is required and perform if
necessary.

TOH with tuobing.

Set injection packer at + 4,350'. String into tubing. ND
BOP, NU wellhead , begin displacing fluid.

Release rig.
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5363.16 G.L.O.

ROOW

5295..I8 G0,

RECEIvED

SER11 1985

COLO. 0L & Gas cons, COMM.

e
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325.36'
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Ground Elev. at State 2-16 =
Ground Eley. at State 2-16 T.D.

6524.6
=6503.1

5362.50 G.L.O.

® =Brass Cap found and used

SCALE 1" = 1000'

E & C Consulting, Inc. of Craig, Colorado has in
accordance with a request from TREND EXPLORATION
of DENVER, COLORADO determined the location of
State 2=-16 to be 600 FNL and 1150 FWL, Section 16,

Township 6 North, Range 90 West of the
Moffat County, Colorado.

I hereby certify that- this
an accurate representation
correct survey showing the
of State 2-16 .

DATE : 61 //'CC:¢

6th P.M.,

plat is
of a
location

.

5370.42 G.L.O.

TGN

Colorado Regisﬁrﬁkiﬁn No. 14815
Peter Epp L.S.



BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION )

AND ESTABLISHMENT OF FIELD RULES TO )

GOVERN OPERATIONS IN THE BUCK PEAK ) CAUSE NO. 103
)

FIELD, MOFFAT COUNTY, COLORADO

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS AND TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

On September 11, 1985, Trend Exploration, Ltd. filed with
the Commission an application pursuant to Rule 326 of the Rules and
Reqgulations for approval to use Well No. 2-16 Trend State, located in the
NEl/4 Section 16, Township 6 North, Range 90 West, Buck Peak Field,
Moffat County, Colorado, as a water disposal well into the Morapos member
of the Mancos Shale formation. Protests to the granting of the
application have been received.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission of the State of Colorado, pursuant to the above, has scheduled
the above-entitled matter for hearing on:

DATE s Monday, October 21, 1985
TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Room 110, State Centennial Building

1313 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

At said hearing, Applicant and Protestants and any other
interested persons, are requested to appear and present testimony in
order for the Commission to determine if approval for said water disposal
well should be given.

Pursuant to said hearing in the above-entitled matter at
the time and place aforesaid, or at any adjourned meeting, the Commission
will enter such orders as it deems appropriate to prevent the pollution
of the waters of the State and protect the environment, and to carry out
the purposes of the statute.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF COLORADO.

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

By ” own sl //Z/pa

rank J. #iro, Secretary

Dated at Denver, Colorado
October 1, 1985



